

Case No. 18-16053

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JUDITH BADGLEY,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant and Appellee.

APPELLANT JUDITH BADGLEY'S OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from the United States District Court, Northern District
of California

Case No. 17-cv-00877-HSG

Honorable Haywood S. Gilliam, Jr., United States District Judge

PAUL FREDERIC MARX (SBN 27551)
Rutan & Tucker, LLP
611 Anton Boulevard, Suite 1400
Costa Mesa, California 92626-1931
Telephone: (714) 641-5100
Facsimile: (714) 546-9035
pmarx@rutan.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
JUDITH BADGLEY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	14
VI. ARGUMENT	21
A. Standard of Review	21
B. The District Court Erred In Denying Badgley’s Motion For Summary Judgement And Granting Appellee’s Cross-Motion For Summary Judgment	21
1. The District Court’s Holding That Decedent Retained Some Possession Or Enjoyment Of The Transferred Property Is Erroneous	21
2. Decedent’s Annuity Right Was Not An Income Right In Disguise	26
3. Regulation Section 20.2036-1 Is Invalid As Applied To Decedent’s Annuity Interest	33
a. The Regulation Is Not Entitled To Judicial Deference.....	33
b. The Regulation Prescribes A Flawed Formula For An Annuity With A Fixed Term	43
VII. CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Altera Corp. v. Commissioner,
 Case: 16-70496 (9th Cir. 7/24/2018), opinion
 withdrawn 34

Balint v. Carson City,
 180 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 1999) (*en banc*)..... 21

*Chevron USA Inc. v. National Resources Defense
 Council Inc.*,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 19, 33, 34, 35, 36, 40, 41

Commissioner v. Estate of Church,
 335 U.S. 632 (1949) 15, 23, 39, 45

E. & J. Gallo Winery v. EnCana Corp.,
 503 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 21

Estate of Becklenberg v. Commissioner,
 273 F.2d 297 (7th Cir. 1959)..... 27, 28

Estate of Maxwell v. Commissioner,
 3 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 22, 39

Estate of McNichol v. Commissioner,
 265 F.2d 667 (3d Cir. 1959)..... 23

Estate of Spiegel v. Commissioner,
 335 U.S. 701 (1949) 15, 39, 45

Estate of Ware v. Commissioner,
 480 F.2d 444 (7th Cir. 1973)..... 17

Fidelity-Philadelphia Trust Co. v. Smith,
 356 U.S. 274 (1958) 26, 27, 28, 33

Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.,
 566 U.S. 624 (2012) 36

Page**FEDERAL CASES (CONT.)**

<i>Gitlitz v. Commissioner</i> , 531 U.S. 206 (2001)	42, 44
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	15, 39, 45
<i>Jones-Hamilton Co. v. Beazer Materials & Services, Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 688 (9th Cir. 1992).....	1, 21
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	34
<i>McDonald v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 548 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Ray v. United States</i> , 762 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1985).....	32, 45
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	19, 34, 43
<i>Tzung v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 873 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>United States v. Byrum</i> , 408 U.S. 125 (1972)	14, 15, 22, 32, 39, 41, 42, 44
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd v. United States</i> , No. 17-350 ____ U.S. ____ (June 21, 2018).....	15, 20, 36, 39, 40, 41, 45, 46

TAX COURT CASES

<i>Trombetta v. Commissioner</i> , 106 T.C.M. (CCH) 416 (2013).....	14, 28
<i>Walton v. Commissioner</i> , 115 T.C. 589 (2000) (Acq.).....	38

Page

STATE CASES

McCulloch v. Franchise Tax Board,
61 Cal.2d 186 (1964) 30

FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C.
 section 664(a) 34
 section 664(b) 12
 section 2036 16, 26, 31, 32, 35, 42
 section 2036(a)(1) 3, 4, 5, 7, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22,
 23, 24, 25, 26, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39,
 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46
 section 2036(a)(2) 41
 section 2036(b) 42
 section 2702 37, 38
 section 2702(b)(1) 2
 section 6532(a)(1) 6

28 U.S.C.
 section 1291 1

STATE STATUTES

California Probate Code
 section 16324 37

RULES

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure
 rule 3(a) 1
 rule 4(a)(1)(A) 1

REGULATIONS

Treasury Decision 9414, 73 FR 40173-40179, July 14,
 2008 16, 17, 24, 25, 26, 31, 33, 39, 44, 46

Page

REGULATIONS (CONT.)

Treasury Regulations

section 1.643(b)-1	37
section 20.2036-1	3, 33
section 25.2702-2(a)(7)	2
section 301.6532-1(a)	6

PERIODICALS

Cummings, Jr., The Supreme Court’s Deference to Tax Administrative Interpretation, <i>Tax Lawyer</i> , Vol. 69, No. 2, 419	34
--	----

NON-PERIODICAL PUBLICATIONS

5 Boris I. Bittker & Lawrence Lokken, <i>Federal Taxation of Income, Estates, and Gifts</i> , par. 126.6.2 (2d Ed)	22
Webster’s New International Dictionary, Third Edition	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

136 Cong. Rec. 30538-30539 (1990)	38
1939-1 (Part 2) CB 457, 490-91, at 490	17
H.R. No. 708, 72d Cong., 1st Sess. (1932).....	17
Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub.L.No. 94-455.....	42
